
I 

~ 

379 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, JANU~Y 10TH, A. A. 1916, 4 P.M. 

Pree.at, Ho.orable OliRton G, ~rowm. Mayor, preeiding, and Commieeionere GarlaRd, 

Lambert, Kearny amd Stevee. \( 

Ili.utee of previoue meetilllg were ordered approved'. 

------YEMORIALS AND PETITIONS-----

Eids for equippi~g the Sewer PumpiRg StatioR o. CORoepcioR Road were eubmitted 

by ~ugge Weaver Machinery Co •• A. M. Lockett & Co., Wright ~roe.,S.A.Mach1.e and Supply 

Co., Grahaa & Co11ime, Alamo IroR Work! al.\d Martilll Wright, and referred to 01 ty E_giJle.:m 

office for tabulation a.d report. 

Petition Qf Mre, B. M. Eurrell reepecting certaia lots at Crumde. Street aad 

Treatom Ave.; aleo pommumicatfon relatiag to the occupatio. of City Property by Ricardo 

Toeca.o, were read and refferred to Commiesioaer Kearay for iRveetigatioa amd report. 

Petitioa of J.G.~aldwi. for correction of aseessment was read aAd referred to 

Commi8sioaer of Ta~tio •• 

Petition requestiag that the eub-divisio-Jl of the City KltOWlt ae south Height!! 

be hereafter kmowK ae Denver Heights, was read and ordered filed for further actio •• 

--_ .. ----
PetitioR of Otto Wahrmund, relatimg to the paving of 13th street betwee. AveRue 

"~II a.d "DII, was ordered filed oa motioR of CommiseioRer Kearay. 

-.-------
Petitio. relatillg to the paviJtg of Aueti. Street wae ordered filed oa motioJl of 

Commiee6oBer Kear~y. 

Commiseio.er Kearmy introduc~d the following reeolutio., which wae read amd 

adopted. 

RESOLUTION 

Acceptiftg the paviag etc. cORetructed o~ River AveRue by the Eureka Pavi_g Com~ .: 

paay, a.d allowing skips aCCouRt of homeetead!: 

~ IT RESOLVED by the Commissio.ere of the City of SaR ARtoRio, that, City 

of;SaR Aatonio does hereby accept the pavement and other work co.etructed by the Eureka 

Pavi.g Company o. River Aveftu., from Grayeo. street to City limits, having allowed a~d 

hereby approving the follow1~g homestead omiesio.s: 

Lot 1 N.C.~. 976, froJltage ffiO ft. oWlted by Jack & Amnie H~rrie; 

Lot 2. N.C.:5.9?6, froJlltage 50 ft. owned by FerdiNand GaetriBg; 

lot 3. N.C.13.976 frontage 50 ft. oWJled by T.J.Grovee; 

the date of acceptaltce beiRg fixed 011 the 10th day of Ja.uary 1916. iR aecordallce with 

the certificate of the ei ty ERgiJlleer, flIed OD November 8th, 1915. 

Commi~eio.er KearRY submitted the fo11owiag commualcatio.s relatig to the ab~. 

reeolutioa: 



San Anto_io, Texas. Nov. 3,1915. 

Ha.e H.lla~d, Cit,y ~giReer, 

San ARtonio, Texas. 

Dear Sir:-

Will you kiRdly make inepectioa of River Avenue paviag for the purpoee of paes-

iKg on it favorably. or making further reco~nendations? 

If there ie anything you deeire ue to do further, we VI.rill want to attellld to them 

immediately; otherwiee it will pleaee ue very much to have you recommend ite acceptance to 

the Mayor and City Cou)\cil- for their attewtiom Thureday, November 4th. 

Thamkiag you t. the aaticipatio. of your giviRg thie matter definite attentio., 

we are 

Reepectfully, 

Eureka Paving Compamy 

c.E ( l"" "'-" \'l By E. E • Yeui ry 
Sec' y-Treae. 

Saw AAtonio, Texas, Jamuary 6, Ip16. 

HOR. Cli.tOD G. EroWR, Mayor, amd 

Hon. Eoard of City Commieeio.ere, 

GelQtlemen:-

Referring to the matter of the acceptaKce of the paviRg ae laid by ue OR River 

Ave.ue from Grayeoft Street Korth to the City limite. 

I. CORRectioR with thie matter we deeire to refer to our letter of December 7th, 

1915, and to'B.eeure your Ho.ora.ble Body and the City of Salt ARtoJ'lio that we iateJtd to fulfill 

aId comply with the coftditione of our bo~d ia the mainte~aftce of this etreet both in the , 
w~ 

epirit and the letter aAd we hereby formallYAaMY complaiRte or chargee iw thie connection 

that we may have eet forth i. our letter of December 7th or at aRY other time made im 

cORneetioft with eaid work. 

While th.r~ may have bee» eorne diff.re~ces of OpiRioR ow eRgia.eriag questions, 

it ie aat a.~ has Rot beeR our coatentioR that the work as do.e wae CONtrary to the co.­

tract aRd ep.eification~ for the work uBdertakea. 

We Request the accepta~ce of this woxk, believing amd cOftf1dently asserting 

that this paviBS is good pav1_g and, that at the time the work OR said street was finished, 

the eame wae i. all reepects up to the sta.dard required by the cORtract a~d epecifica-

tione a~d acceptable iR conformity therewith, Should aay defects be found hereafter we 

are, of couree. obligated tm make the eame good ae provided i. the co~tract and mai.te.ance 

bond. 

It is' probable th~t eorn. settlemeRt of the earth fouadatioB or eubgrade may 

have occurred which will neceesitate eome repairs i. the near future, but such work ie 

properly i.eluded withi. the maiRtena~ce of the etreet and all such matt.re will receive 

atteRtioR whe.ever the City Ewgiweer thiRks the same should be required. 

Our company has always made good its co.tracts aRd mai.tenance obligatioRe and 

we write this letter ae an 'aeeurance and guaranty to the City that iK acceptiwg eaid work 

the earn. ie not and ehall not be eubject to aay comtroversiee or other defeaeee Which 

might affect either the liability of our compaRy or of the euretiee o. its bowde'coveriag 

said work. P.eepectfully, 
Eureka Pavi_s Company 

Ey E.E.Clancy. 

I 

I 

I 



November 8, 1915. 

Mayor, City of San ARtORio. 

Dear Sir: 

Thie ie to certify that th~ paving and curbing on River Ave.ue, from Grayson 

street to City Limite, exceptiltg 

Lot 1, C.B. 976, frontage 50 ft. oWNed by Jack & ARnie Harrie; 
Lot 2 C.B. 976, froJitage 50 ft. owned by Ferdinamd CastriRg; 
Lot 3, C.B. 976, fronta.ge 59 ft. owned by T.J.Grovee; 

all exempt account of homesteads, hae thie day been completed in accordance with the 

contract entered into betweelt the City arid the Eureka Paviag Company, COJltractore, and 

same has bee. accepted by me for accou~t of the City of SaR A_toBio, thie lOth day 

Yours truly, 

Hans Helland 
Ci ty Ellgil'eer. 

Commi~!ioRer Kearny eubmitted the following commu~icatione: 

SaR A~tORio, Texae. January 8, 1916. 

Mr. Haws HellaKd, 

Oi ty Eltgineer, 

City of Saa ~tonio. 

Dear eir:-
1 

Beg to advise that we have completed paviwg Nolan Street, from Nachogdoch£S 

Street to the Subway, and that eame is ready for acceptance. We will appreciate your 

accepting thie street on the tenth. 

Thanki~g you,we are, 

Yours very truly, 

Texas GraAitoid Company 

Walter W. Taylor, Gen'l Mgr. 

Jal\uary 10,; 916 

Ho.orable Mayor & Board of Commi~eionere, 

San ANtonio, Texae. 

Gentlemen.: 

Thie ie to certify that the paving on Nolan Street, from Nacogdochee St. to 

the Subway, hae bee. completed iw accordance with tIle contract eNtered iato with the 

Texas granitoid Company, e,nd has this lOth day of January, 1916, bee. acoepted by me, 

for accouRt of t~e City of San AntoniO, Texae. 

Yours truly, 

HaRe HellaRd 
City Ellgilteer. 

Commieeioner Kearny introduced the followi_g resolutioR which wae read amd adopted. 

F.ESOLUTION 

Accepting pavement conetruct~d on Nolan Street, by the Texae Granitoid Compa~y. 

EE IT ~SOLVED by the CommieeioRers of the eity of San AntoniO, that,the City of 

San Amtonio doee hereby accept the pavement conmtructed by th., Texas Granitoid Compa-

RY on Nolan Street, from Nacogdoche~ Street to the subway, iR accordance with the cer-

tificate filed by t~e City Emgineer OR thim lOth day of Ja~uarYJ 1916; date of accep­

tance being hereby fixed OR the lOth day of January, 1916. 



Corrunissioner Kearny int!'o/l~cer1 t~le follovdn;z: communications: 

San Antonio, Texas, January 8th 1916. 

Mr. Hans Helland, City Engineer, 

City of San Antonio. 

DeRr Sir:-

Beg to advise that we have completed paving Nacogdoches Street, from Houston 

Street to Nolan Street, and that S8.me i B !'ead:,/ fo r acceptanc e. We will a:pprecia te you:!.' 

acce,ting this Street on the tenth. 

Thanking you, we are, 

Yours very truly, 

Texas Granitoid Company 
Walter W. Taylor, Gen'l Mgr. 

January lOth, 1916 

Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissiooers 

Han AntoniO, Texas. 

Gentlemen: 
This is to ceytify th2,t the paving on Nacogdoches Street, from Houston to Nolan 

Street has been complete~, in accordance with the contract entered into with the Texas 

Granitoid Company, and has this lOth day of January,1916, been accepted by me, for account 

of the City o-f San Antonio, texas. 

Yours truly. 
Hans Helland 

City Engineer. 

Commissioner Kearny introduced the following resolution, which was read and adopted. I 

RESOLUTION 

Accepting pavement constructed on Nacogdoc~es Street, by the Texas Granitoid Company. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the City of Sa.n 

Antonio does hereby accept the pavement constructed by the Texas Granitoid Company on 

Nacogdoches Street, from Houston to Nolan Street, in accordance with the certifica~-.e 

filed by the City Sngineer on this 10th day of January, 1916, date of acceptance being 

hereby fixed on the loth day of January, 1916. 

Commissioner Kearny introduced the followimg resolution, which was read and adopted. 

RESOLU'!'ION 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the City of 

San Antonio does hereby accept the pavement constructed by the Eureka Paving Company on 

West Houston Street between Hamilton Avenue and Brazos Street with the following skips 

on account of homesteads; 

Na.me of Owner Lot Block Frontage 

Alfred Penker 2 2271 51.36 
:Richard Sledge 5 2271 51.36 - Jo s. & Louisa Pauker 6 2271 51.36 

"Rosa T. Biediger 1 & 2 227].- 102.72 
O.W.Warden 3 2272 51.36 
Fredericka Wiemer 4 2272 51.36 John Ryan 1 & ~ E.2 2299 80.50 D. & Louis Segal w. 2 & 1 2289 60.00 
Mrs Alice Perin 20 & E. 19 2285 60.00 W. A. Hale 1-2 & 3 2295 150.00 

..... _-_ ....... __ .. - .. -

Commissioner Kearny recommended that the petition of citizens requesting that an 

alley running between Lamar and hays Streets, and Hackberry and Mesquite Streets, be 

named "Mardon Lane", be granted. AdopteEi. 

--- .. -..... --~ ... --- ... -

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
! 

I 

I 

I 

I 



· . 

-. _. 

E 

« R8~ 

Commissioner Kearny introduced the following ordinance, which was read and 

adcipteddby the following vote on roll call to-wi t: Ayes, Brown, Garland, Lambert, 

Kearny and Steves. 

MA-SItJO AN ORDINAN6E 

Appropriating funds to pay Western Paving Company for paing completed in front 

of certain property on E. Josephine Street. 

BE IT OF~AINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the fol­

lowing amounts, to-wit: the sum of$284.l3 and the sum of $ 713.88, be and they are 

hereby appropriated out of the Street Paving fund to pay the Western Paving Company, 

for paving a.nd curbing completed on E. Josephine Street in front of property to be 

deeded to the City of San Antonio by the San Antonio Water Supply Company, said prop-

r erty being as followz to-wit: 

C. B. A4 (A7) 279 feet fromtage 

(C. B. A4) Lot B 108.2 feet frontage 

'This ordinance is hereby declared to be of urgent importance for reasons of 

public Welfare apparent herefrom, and the same shall take effect at once. 

Commissioner Kearny introduced the following ordinance, w~±ch was read and 

adopted by the following vote on roll saIl, to-wit: Brown, Garland, Lambert, Kearny 

and Steves. 

AN ORDINANCE 

Appropria.ting the sum of $1534.75 to complete the estimate to be paid F.D. 

Horton and Sons, for building Alazan Main Sanitary Sewer, 

Whereas there is due P. D. Horton and Sons t}:e sum of $ 6332.04 for completing 

the Alazan Main Sani tary Sewer, and wherea.s there remains in the Sani tary Sewer Fund, 

the sum of $ 4797.29, only, available for said purpose, therefore be it ordained by 

the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that there be and is hereby appropriated 

out of the 1915 General Fund, the sum of $ 1534.75 to complete the amount required to 

be paid F.D.Horton and Sons for said work. 

This ordinance is hereby declared to be of urgent importance for reasons of 

public welfare apparent herefrom, and the same shall take effect attonce. 

Commissioner Kearny introduced the following ordinance, which was read and adopt-

ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Brown, Garland, Lambert, Kearny 

and Steves. 

AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $ 400.00 to pay Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company. 

·BE IT ORDAINED by tl;e Commissioners of the eity of San Antonio, that, the sum 

of Four Hundred ($400.00) Dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the 

same is hereby appropria ted out of the Street Paving Fund to pay the Uvalde Rock Asph­

alt Company for the paving of Beauregard Street from the San Antonio River to Alamo 

Street. (Final payment) 

This ordinance is hereby declared to be of urgent importance for reasons of 
1< 

public welfare apparent herefrom, Rnd the same shall tahe effect at once. 

-- ... _--_ ... _-----
Commissioner Garland recommended that the peti~ion of Mrs. Kate Mayfield for 

correction of assessment be not granted. Adopted. 

---------------_ .. 



Z84 

: ~ 
~~A .. 6~ Commissioner Garland recommended that the peti tion of J.J. stevens Jr •• for correction 

I of assessment and cancellation of taxes be granted. Adopted • 

.I~ \)( 
~~ Commissioner Garland recommended tnat the petition of Jacob J. Schooner for correc-

tion of assessment be granted. Adopted. 

Commissioner Lambert introduced the following ordinance, which was read and ~dopted 

by the following vote on roll call. to-wit: Ayes, Brown, Garland, Lambert, . Kearny and 

Steves. 

AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $ 133.87 to pay Merchants Transfer Company for freight and drayage on 

2;/2" and 2" second hand pipe purchased from Texas Supply Company, Beaumont, Texas, for 

Brackenridge Park Golf Links. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 

One-Hundred and thirty-thTee and 87/100 dollars ($133.87), or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, be and is hereby appropriated out of the 1915 General Fund to pay Merchants 

Transfer Company for freight and drayage on 400 joints (7703feet) 21f second hand black 

pipe and 165 jOints (3299 feet) 21/2" second hand black pipe purchased from the Texas 

Supply Companyof Beaumont, Texas, for use in laying water maips in Brackenridge Park Golf 

Links. 

The above sum of $183.87 is made up 

Freight paid S.A.& U.G.~ 
Drayage 

as follows; 

$102.00 
31.87 

$133.87 
I 

This ordinance being of urgent importance for reasons of public welfare apparent here- ! 

from, the same shall take effect at once • 

.... _---_ ..... _--
Commissioner Lambert introduced the following ordinance, which was read and adopted 

by the following vote on roll aall, to-wit: Ayes, Brown, Garland, Kearny, Lambert and 

Steves. 

An Ordinance 

Appropriating $60.35 to pa.y Merchants Transfer Co., for freight and drayage on 4468 

pounds of hickory fibre broom splints for use in making street sweeper brooms for street 

Cleaning Department. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commissione~s of the City of San Antonio. that, the sum of 

Sixty and 35/100 Dollars ($60.35), or so much thereof as may be necessary out of the 1915 

General Fund to pay the Merchants Transfer Com~a~ for freight charges ($58.08) and $2.27 

drayage on 4468 pounds of hickory fibre broom"splints for use of Street Cleaning Deptt 

in making street sweeper brooms. 

This ordinance is hereby declared to be of urgent importAnce for reasons of p~blic 

welfare apparent herefrom. and the same shall take effect at once. 

-------~---------

Commissioner Lambert introduced the following ordinance, which was read and adppted 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Brown, Garland, Lambert, Kearny and Steve~ .. 

M A ~ 0(,7 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $750.61 out of the 1915 General Fund to pay Texas Supply Company, 

Beaumont, Texas, for second hand pipe furnished for use in Brackenridge Park Golf Course. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the· City of San AntoniO, that, the sum of 

Seven Hundred, fifty and 61/100 Dollars ($750.61) or so much thereof as may be necessary, 

I 
I · 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

1 

1 

.1 



~. 

be and is hereby appro~riated out of the 1915 General Fund to pay the Texas Supply 

Company., Beaumont, Texas, for 400 joints (7705 feet of 211 pipe @ 7¢ per foot $539.31 

165 joints (3299feet) 21/2" pipe ~ 9l/2¢ 

Less freight chQrges on 42,500 lbs @.24 per cwt 

" 313.40 
$852.61 

l02.'()0 
$750,61 

This ordinance is hereby declared to be of urgent importance for reasons of 

public welfare apparent-:-,herefrom, and the same shall take effect at once. 

The petition of property owners requestins opening of Alamo Ditch between Fifth 

and Sixth Streets, was, on motion of Commissioner Lambert. duly seconded, referred to 

I Citty-Engineer and River and Ditch Commissioner. 

t /I;i . 
~A~~Commissioner Steves recommended that the following applications for permit to 

(operate motor bus' be granted.~ 
~ F.. C. Borden No. 8354 __ s,q W. A. Lindsay No. 83'74 Adopted. 

~-----~~---- ... --
Commissioner Steves recommended that the petition of A. F. Beyer for permit to 

erect an electric sign at 310 West Commerce Street be granted. Adopted. 

---............. __ ... . 

Commissioner Steves introduced the following resolution, which was read and adopted. 

PtESOLUTION 

Be it resolved by the Commissioners of the City of Sab Antonio, that, 

Whereas', R.C.Borden who has' been granted a ji;iney route by the Commissioners to run 

East and West Commerce Street and Government Hill, alternating between East Commerce 

Street and Government Hill, and Vicento Jarero, who has been granted a jitney route 

which includes East Commerce Street, Main Av~nue and Government Hill, alternating 

between Government Hill and East Cownerce Street, and owing to the fact an accurate 

account cannot be kept of the movement of the cars in question, and for the reason 

that the above mentioned applicants are not running their routes in accordance with 

-the permits granted. that the Officer in charge of Jitneys be and is hereby instructed 

to notify the said R.C.Borden and Vicente Jarero to choose either East Commerce Street 
0,-.... ' 

~, 

or Gove~~~t Hill as one of their terminals and that the third terminal of these 

jitney rpute$ be eliminated. 

Commissioner Steves introduced the following ordinance, which was read and adopted 

by the following vote on roll call. to-wit: Ayes, Brown, Garland, Lambert. Kearny, 

and Steves. 

AN OPDINANCE 

Authorizing the payment of wages to City laborers for the week ending January 6 

19~6, and making an appropriation therefDr. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COW~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorizea to issue warrants for the pa¥mentof 

wages to City Day Laborers for the week ending January 6. ~9~6, and that the following 

Bums be and they are hereby appropriated out of the several special fu~ds for that 

purpose, to-wit: 

General Fund 1915 
Street Widening Fund 

-. .. --------.-_-. .. -

$ 1141.50 
479.15 

$ 1620.55 



I 

i 
" 

I 

" '} i (, 

Commissioner steves introduced the following ordinance, which was read and ~dc)'p~.:. '. 

ted by the following vote on roll cali, to-wit: Ayes, Brown, Garlnnd, Lambert Kearny and 

steves. Nays) none. 

An Ordinance 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COl~~ISSIONEFS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That the following sums of money be appropriated out of the following funds to pay 

Merchants BilDs for month of December 1915. 

Out of the 1915 General Fund for the following.departments: 

City Hall Expenditures---------------------
Police------------------------------------­
Hea1th-----------------------------------~­
Hospital-----------------------------------
Fire~~--~-----~--~---~-~--------~~--~------
Fire Alarm ---~----~--~---~~-~---------~~~~ 
Engineering-------------------------------­
Parks and Plazas--------------------------­
Street Maintenance-------------------------
Markets & Market House--------------------­
Street Cleaning & Sanitation-----~---------
Lights-~~-~-----~~-~---------~--.---___ ~ __ _ 
Water------~--~---~.-------~--------- _____ _ 
Riveis & Ditche~---------------------------
Contingencie8---~-- -------------~- _______ _ 
Plumbing and Sewer Inspection--------------
Cemetery Fund---------------------------- __ 

$ 845.68 
1450.12 

592.69 
786.66 

2502.68 
503.38 
448.84 

2335.44 
287.82 

65.05 
1132.65 
4651.15 
4997.65 

87.39 
485.73 
213.32 
17.29 

Out of Police and Fire Station Fund----------­
Out of Sanitary Sewer Fund-------------------­
Out of street Opening and Widening Fund------­
Out of Street Paving Fund---------------------

- Grand Total 

... $2+~:419. 54 
701.43 
35.33 
9.25 

1,810;17 
$23,975.72 

This GTdinance is hereby declared to be of urgent importance for reasons of public welfare 

R.!)parent herefrom and the same shall take effect at once. 

-----.----~--

1:is Honor, the Mayor, submitted the following communication: 

Jan. 10th, 1916. 

To the Honorable Board of Commissioners, 

City of San Antonio. 

Gentlemen: 

I hereby appoint the following persons Trustees of the Carnegie Libra.ry for 

I 

I 

this term: 'I 
Frederick Terrell, William Aubrey, M.E.Buckley, William Campbell, Dr. C. Pessels, -

Mrs. H. P. Drought, Mrs. C. S. Scott and Miss Elizabeth Houston. 

I respectfully. request that you confirm the said appointments. 

Yours -truly, 

Clinton G. Brovm 
Mayor. 

The appointments were confirmed by unanimous vote of Cozmnissioners. 

----- ______ 4 ... __ _ 

The following ordinance was read and adopted by the following vote on roll call, 

to-wit: Ayes, Brown, Garlan~\ Lambert, Kearny al!d Steve-so Nays, none. 

1~1t",..51'~ AN ORDINANCE 

Providing for public Streets through original Lot 17 be~ween McCullough Avenue and 

Shook Avenue'. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COW~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF'SAN ANTONIO 

WHEREAS T.T.VanderHoven and wife Eva S. VanderHoDen, Philip H. Shook and G.H.Moody, 

ovmers of the property in question, have proposed ·'to t.he Ci ty by wri tten peti tion to improv 

and dedicate two certain public streets in or through Original tot Seventeen (17)', in the 

City of San Antonio; the same to be witnout expense to the City and said streets being de-

'~cribed as follows, to-wit-

I 



~ 57 

First: 
Running through said Original Lot Seventeen (17), forty (40) feet wide 

from the east street line of McCullough Avenue on the West to th~ West street line of 

Shook Avenue on the East a distance of about 1460 feet, the center of said proposed 

Streetto coinside with a straight line extending in an Ea~t and West direction between 

the two North Quarters of said lot and the two South Quarters/of said lot as surveyed 

and platted by William Locke, County Surveyor, under date of March 30th, 1914, and the 

boundaries of said public street to be laid out and include twenty (20) fe0t on each 

side of said center line, said street to be originally improved by grantees twenty four 

(24) feet in width along center thereof for roadway purposes, and eight (8) feet on 

eRch side on said roadway to be used for sidewalk, trees, etc., the total width dedica­

ted and to be accepted by the City as a public street being forty (40) feet. 

Second: And the s~cond public street so proposed being described as follows: 

To be of the same width for street, roadway and banquet or sidewalk space, as. said first 

street and to extend to the North Street line of Olympian Way to the South line of said 

first proposed street hereinabove described, which second proposed street shall be laid 

out and include twenty feet on either side of the line between the Southeast and South-

west quarters of said original Lmt Seventeen; and 

Whereas said petitioners further propose at their own expense and as soon as prac­

ticable to survey, monument, clear, grade and macadamize said two proposed public street~ 

all of which is agreed to be, a~d shall be, done under the direction of ~e City Engi­

neer; provided however that petitioners shall not be required to e~pertd more than 

Twelve Hundred ($1200,00) Dollars in making said improvements in said street first 

described, nor more than a proportionate expenditure in improving said second street;e,nd 

Whereas the C~mmissioners desire to accept said proposition as herein provided; 

Now Therefore Be It Further Ordained 

Section One: That said proposition be and the same is hereby accepted subject to 

the following provisions. 

Section Two: That said two strips of land as herein above described are hereby 

decl~red to be public streets and the dedication thereof hereby accepted; provided how­

ever that this section (two) shall take effect onlyupon written report of the City 

Engineer being presented to the Commissioners evidencing the completion and his approvall 

of s.~ survey, monuments and street improvements as proposed to be made by petitioners 

as herein specified and hereby required; and provided further that if said survey be not 

made by said City Engineer, then the field notep ~: said survey sh~ll be certified and 

furnished to said City Engineer by the surveyor showing the lines of said Original City 

~ot, with the -lines and location of said new streets and all monuments eatablish~d and 

placed therefor. 

Section Three: that said writte~ and sig~ed proposal of petitioners be ~d the 

same is hereby made a part of this ordinance and shall be recoraed herewith in the recor~ 

of the City, and the original thereof carefully preserved in the City archives. And said 

certificat>e of the City Engineer when made and reported shall likewise be so recorded. 

Section Four: This ordi~ance is hereby declared to be of urgent importance' for 

reasons of public welfare apparent herefrom, and the same shall take ~ffect at once as 

herein provided. 

(See proposition of T.T.VanderHoven et ale on next page) 



31<t 

'} ~ 8 
L u( 

THE STATE OF ~EXAS ~ 

COUNTY OF BEXAR ~ 

To the Honorable Mayor and Board of Commissioners 

Of the City of San Antonio. 

The undersigned, ToT. VanderHoeven and wife Eva So VanderHoeven, Philip H. Shook and 

G. H. Moody, hereby request you to ac~'ept the dedication of, and open and declare a public 

I 8t~~et, the following described street running through Lot 17 in the City of San Antonio, 
said 

Bexar County" Texas, said stree~ to be a s:-rAet 40 feet wide and running throu~h./l.ot 17 

from McCullough Avenue on t,he West to Sl:lo,ok Avenue on the East, a distance of about 1460 

II feet, the center of said street to coincide with the line between the two North quartersof 
, and the two South quarters of said lot 

9!=,dn. lot...las subdividedand platted by William Locke, County surveyor, under date of March 

30th, 1914, which said center line begins at a point on the East side of McCullough Avenue 

and on the West side of Lot 17, said point being the Northwest corner of the Southwest 

quarter 'of said lot and being the South west corner of the Northwest quarter of said lot; 

thence East along the diviBion line bet,"Veen said Northwest quarte'r 'and the Southwest quarter 

to the joint corners of the Northeast; Northwest, Southwest and Southeast quarters of said 

lot 17; thence continuing East along the division line between the Southeast quarter and 

the Northeast quarter of said lot to the intersection of said division line with Shook Ave-

nue, such" a.bove described line to be the center of said 40 foot street, ad.d the boundaries 

of said street to be laid out 20 feet on each side of said center line, said street to be 

24 feet between curbs to be used for actual street purposes, and 8 feet on each side of said 

ao~ual street to be used for sidewalk, trees, etc., the total width dedicated to be 40 feet. 

Also that a street of the same width and same construction if required, will be built and 

dedicated to City from Olympian Way north along boundary between the two south quarters of 

this property to the intersection of th.e proposed extension of Agarita Ave. 

We therefore request that an order be entered dedicating said street as above set 
and monumented 

forth, said dedication to take effect when said street has been actually surveyed,out.lcleared 

graded and macadamized in accorda.nce with the directions of the City Engineer, at a cost of 

not to exceed $1200000, the work to begin upon sai~ street as soon as is practicable after 

the passage of such an order. The above described str~p of land will be donated free of 

.' cost by the respective owne~A of the land covered thereby, and the said expense of opening 

end grading saim street will be borne by the undersigned in proportion to the frontage of 

their property on said street. 

Witness our signatures this 18th day of December, A.Do 1915. 

G. H. Moody 
P. H. Shook 
Eva So VanderHoeven 
T. T. VanderHoeven 

Commissioner Steves requested leave of absence for approximately three weeks, 

which was granted by unanimous vote of Commissioners. 

Upon motion, duly seconded and carried, the :::::::Dadj~J~ 

ATTES~~ 
CITY~ 

I 

I 

I 

I 


